

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**F.A. No. 18 of 2025**

-----  
Shailender Kumar Singh ... .. **Appellant**  
Versus  
Smita Kumari & Anr. ... .. **Respondents**

With  
**F.A. No. 253 of 2024**

-----  
Smita Kumari ... .. **Appellant**  
Versus  
Shailender Kumar Singh & Anr. ... .. **Respondents**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Husband : Ms. Ashwini Priya, Advocate  
For the Wife : Ms. Neeharika Mazumdar, Advocate

-----  
**Order No.06/Dated: 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**

1. The learned counsel(s) appearing on behalf of both the parties have submitted that as per order dated 04.02.2026, notice has been published in the Daily News Paper but clipping thereof is in transit.
2. Therefore, both the learned counsel(s) have sought for a week time to file due affidavit appending the copy of the paper publication.
3. Considering the aforesaid reason, the matter is being adjourned to be listed on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

Date: 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2026  
KNR/

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**